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TOWN OF EAGLE
Zoning Board of Appeals
August 2, 2010
Approved Minutes

Member West called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Present: Members Erickson, Harthun, Wambach, and West; Chairman Day and Member Olsen were excused. Town
Planner Tim Schwecke and Clerk Pepper.

Motion by Member Wambach, seconded by Member Erickson to appoint Member West as Chairman of the
meeting. Upon voice vote, motion carried.

Minutes: Motion by Member Wambach, seconded by Member Erickson to approve the minutes from February 1,
2010. Upon voice vote, motion carried. Motion by Member Wambach, seconded by Member Harthun to approve the
minutes of the Special Meeting of March 15, 2010. Upon voice vote, motion carried.

ZA10-03 Public Hearing: Applicant- Nathaniel & Heather Cobb. Property location: Part of the NW1/4 of Section
36, T5N, R17E, Town of Eagle, Waukesha County, Wisconsin. The petitioner is seeking a variance from (1) Sec.
5.08(6)(B) of the zoning code for the Town of Eagle, which requires a minimum offset of 20 feet, to allow offsets
less than this standard, the narrowest of which is 2.5 feet, and (2) Sec. 5.08(7)(B) of the zoning code, which limits
the height of an accessory structure to 15 feet, to allow an overall building height of 24 feet. The property’s tax key
and legal description is as follows: EGLT 1870032: LOT 2 CERT SURV 9891 VVOL 92/75 0.59 AC LOTS 1-4 BLK
1 ISLAND VIEW & INT IN COMMON PARCEL PT NW1/4 SEC 36 T5N R17E R2534/242 & R2587/57 &
DOC# 3218851, more specifically, the address listed above. Chairman West opened the public hearing at 6:32 P.M.
and announced that the public hearing notice was posted and published. Clerk Pepper read the notice into the record.

Town Planner Tim Schwecke referred to his staff report dated July 27, 2010 and reviewed the eleven criteria, when
applicable, which need to exist in order to grant the variance.. Planner Schwecke explained that the applicant’s are
requesting to build a new garage to replace the existing one which is in disrepair. The applicant’s are requesting two
separate variances, one for offset and one for the roof height.

Mr. Nate Cobb, applicant, explained that he has presented his variance request to Waukesha County, twice already.
The County has given their approval pending a new survey submittal. In addition, Mr. Cobb stated that he will need
to remove the existing garage or submit a certified letter of credit to the county for the demolition costs, plus ten
(10%) percent before the County will issue a zoning permit

In response to Member Harthun, Mr. Cobb explained that the siding on the new garage will match the existing
home. Mr. Cobb explained that the new 24 ft. x 24 ft. garage, will have a 24 ft. roof height, in order to have a peak
on the garage and will be moved north ten (10) feet, because it currently abuts the neighbor’s garage. Mr. Cobb went
on to explain that there is no other suitable location for the garage because of the slope of the land. The property
owners of the common ground have agreed to the location and sale of the portion of the common ground and intend
to sign a Quit Claim Deed once this Board approves the variance request. In addition, the propane house will also be
removed.



In response to Chairman West, Mrs. Heather Cobb explained that the garage will be two levels, parking will occur
on the upper level.

Mr. John Mann, W349 S10110 Bittersweet Court explained that the roof on the current garage is flat. The new roof
will be pitched to match the house.

Ms. Pamela Meyer, Waukesha County Board Supervisor explained that the Cobb proposal will be an enhancement
to the neighborhood.

After hearing no other public comments, a motion was made by Member Erickson, seconded by Member Harthun to
close the public hearing at 6:48 P.M.

At this time, the Board reviewed the variance checklist.

Chairman West explained that the topography in this area is sloped and is non-conforming. The well and septic are
located behind the house. Granting the variance requests could put this property into conformance. Discussion
followed regarding the offset variance, specifically the topography of the non-conforming lot.

Discussion ensued regarding the variance request for the roof height. Member Harthun pointed out that there were
no objectors present regarding the requested height. Planner Schwecke explained that the applicant’s request is for a
shallow pitched roof, which is a minimal variance. The proposed variance is compatible with the area; the hardship
is detrimental to the area.

A motion was made by Member Wambach, seconded by Member Harthun to approve the offset variance request,
with the listed conditions of the Town Planner, all Waukesha County conditions, the purchase of the portion of the
common ground, and completion of submittal of the new Certified Survey map. Upon voice vote, motion carried.

Motion by Member Harthun, seconded by Member Erickson to approve the roof height variance request, with the
previous conditions. Upon voice vote, motion carried.

There being no further business on the agenda, Member Erickson moved, seconded by Member Wambach to
adjourn the meeting at 7:00 P.M. Motion carried.

Lynn M. Pepper
Eagle Town Clerk
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